COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GLORIA
M'ARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W. WONNE'%?I;SIQKE
Director ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
DON KNABE
SUSAN KERR MICHAEL D. ANTONGVICH

Chief Deputy Director e e e

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

hitp:f/dmh.lacounty.info

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Contracts Development and Administration Division
Reply To: (213) 738-4601
_ . WFax: {213) 386-1297 .
October 19, 2006 A D O PTE D
' BOARD OF SUPERVISGRS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES -
The Honorable Board of Supervisors | ) - N OV' '
County of Los Angeles 20 0 82006
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street % ;(/v%/
Los Angeles, CA 90012 : ACHI A AMAI
> | EXEGUTIVE OFFICER

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS FOR THE RELIEF OF COUNTY
HOSPITAL PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY SERVICES -
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)
(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1.  Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare,
sign, and execute an Amendment, substantially similar to Attachment |, to the
Specialized Agreement with College Hospital-Cerritos for the provision of two (2)
additional acute psychiatric inpatient beds for uninsured individuals as approved
by your Board in the Additional Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) Relief
Plan dated July 7, 2005 (Attachment [l). The necessary Amendment, effective
upon Board approval, will be funded withtone-time County General Funds (CGF)
in the amount of $408,800. This will increase the Maximum Contract Amount
(MCA) of College Hospital-Cerritos to $1,316,179 for Fiscal Year (FY)
2006-2007.

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare,
sign, and execute an Amendment substantially similar to Attachment 1l to the
Legal Entity (LE)} Agreement with Anne Sippi Clinic (ASC) Treatment Group for
the provision of mental health services to 20 additional persons as described in
the Department of Mental Health’s (DMH) memorandum to your Board on
March 6, 2006, entitled Revision of Additional Plan for the Relief of County
hospital PES (Attachment IV). This Amendment, effective upon Board approval,
will be funded with one-time CGF in the amount of $286,000 and Federal

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 19, 2006
Page 2 of 5

Financial Participation (FFP) Medi-Cal in the amount of $234,000. This will
increase the MCA for ASC Treatment Group to $1,344,910 for FY 2006-2007.

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare,

sign, and execute future amendments, agreements, and establish as a new MCA

- the aggregate of the original Agreement and all amendments, provided that: 1)
the County’s total payments to the Contractor under the Agreement for each
fiscal year shall not exceed an increase of 20 percent from the applicable revised
MCA,; 2) any such increase shall be used to provide additional services or to
reflect:program and/or policy changes; 3) the Board of Supervisors has
appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 4) approval of County Counsel and
the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or their designees is obtained prior to any
such Amendment; 5) the parties may, by written Amendment, mutually agree to
reduce programs or services without reference to the 20 percent limitation: and
6) the Director of Mental Health shall notify the Board of Supervisors of
Agreement changes in writing w:thln 30 days after execution of each
- Amendment.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Due to the ongoing need for additional resources to reduce the demand upon the
County hospital PES, an additional year of one-time CGF for the revised Additional Plan
for the Relief of County hospital PES was included in the DMH's FY 2006-2007 Adopted
Budget. These Board actions are needed for those providers whose proposed
amendments exceed previously delegated authority. The Department will assess the
need for these programs on an ongoing basis. It is anticipated that Mental Health
Services Act (MHSA) funded programs such as Full-Service Partnerships, Institutions -
for Mental Disease (IMD) Step-down Facilities, and Enriched Services will reduce the
demand on the PES in the future. In addition, the Department intends to seek MHSA
funding for those components of the PES Relief Plan that would qualify under MHSA
guidelines.

Implementation of Strateqic Plan Goals

The recommended Board actions are consistent with the principles of the Countywide
Strategic Plan Organizational Goal No. 1, “Service Excellence,” Goal No. 3,
“Organizational Effectiveness,” and Goal No. 7, “Health and Mental Health.” Board
approval will promote the accessibility of essential services to clients of all ages,
promote collaboration between DMH and Department of Health Services (DHS), and
enhance workforce and service delivery excellence.




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 19, 2006
Page 3 of 5

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

There is no impact on net County cost.

The FY 2006-2007 cost of these actions is $928,800 consisting of one-time only CGF of
$694,800 and $234,000 of projected FFP Medi-Cal revenue, which is included in the
FY 2006-2007 Adopted Budget. The amendments will add $408,800 of one-time only
CGF to the MCA of College Hospital-Cerritos, making the revised MCA $1,316,179 for
FY 2006-2007 and $286,000 of one-time only CGF and $234,000 FFP to the MCA of

'ASC Treatment Group, making the revised MCA $1,344,910. '

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Over the past three (3) years, DMH and DHS have worked collaboratively to develop
and implement measures that alleviate overcrowding in the County hospital PES.
Board approval of the Additional Plan for the Relief of County hospital PES, dated July
7, 2005, authorized the immediate implementation of the Plan developed by DMH, DHS,
and CAO. The Plan included the expansion of acute inpatient beds for uninsured
individuals, two (2) of which were at College Hospital-Cerritos; increased IMD capacity
to meet the immediate need for locked, longer term treatment resources for individuals
with mental illness; the establishment of the Psychiatric Outreach Diversion Program
(PDP), utilizing participating acute psychiatric inpatient facilities within each geographic
area; and the provision for the Director of Mental Health or his designee to make
adjustments among the PDP and IMD components to adapt to the changing needs for
psychiatric emergency, inpatient, and residential care in Los Angeles County.
Adjustments were subsequently made to the Plan as discussed in the March 6, 2006,
memorandum to your Board.

As previously noted, continuation of the PES Relief services and funding is included in
the Department’s FY 2006-2007 Adopted Budget. Those components requiring Board
authorization for renewal are as follows:

College Hospital-Cerritos

College Hospital-Cerritos, located in Service Area 7, provides acute inpatient mental
health services for children and aduits. The Department currently contracts for




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 19, 2006
Page 4 of 5

four (4) beds for uninsured adults identified by law enforcement as needing acute
stabilization and mental health treatment. This action will provide an additional
two (2) beds for adults for FY 2006-2007.

Anne Sippi Clinic Treatment Group

On March 6, 2006, DMH advised your Board of the Department’s intent to revise the
plan to redirect funding from the PDP and IMD components or due to lack of available
community resources, to mental health providers who had the capacity to provide
services consistent with the intent of the Plan. The Department implemented the
expansion of mental health services at ASC Treatment Group, located in Santa Fe
Springs, for 20 additional persons who are ready for discharge from IMDs to residences
in the community. The program serves mentally ill clients, including both Lanterman-
Petris-Short (LPS) mental health conservatees and voluntary clients, who require
intensive support to maintain stable community placement and to prepare:for more
independent community living. Staffing consists of a multi-disciplinary team of mental
health workers, with programs provided seven (7) days per week and 24-hours per day
availability. Expanded services at the Medi-Cal certified outpatient clinic increase IMD
bed capacity for timely discharges from County hospital PES and inpatient units by
increasing community-based supportive residential services for individuals leaving the
IMDs.

The proposed actions have been reviewed by County Counsel and CAO. County
- Counsel has approved the Amendments as to form.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

The proposed actions will be accomplished through amendments to existing contracts.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES

The proposed actions will reducé overcrowding in the County hospitals’ PES by
providing additional inpatient capacity at private hospitals and more timely discharges
from the PES and inpatient units to appropriate lower levels of care. Board approval wiil
allow DMH to continue to enhance emergency and mental health services and
resources throughout the County for severely mentally ill clients, including both LPS
mental health conservatees and voluntary clients.




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
October 19, 2006
Page 50of 5

CONCLUSION

The DMH will need one (1) copy of the adopted Board's actions. Itis requested that the
Executive Officer of the Board notifies the DMH’s Contract Development and
Administration Division at (213) 738-4684 when these documents are available.

Respectfully submitted,

% '—_-
‘Marvin J.(bouthard, D.S.W.

Director of Mental Heaith
MJS:TB:RK:MM

Attachments

c: Chief Administrative Officer

County Counsel _
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission




Attachment |
CONTRACT NO. DMH-01738
AMENDMENT NO. 4
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this __ day of ___, 2006, by
and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES (hereafter "County”) and College

Hospital - Cerritos (hereafter "Contractor”).

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have entered into a written Agreement, dated

June 29, 2004, identified as County Agreement No. DMH-01738, and any subsequent

amendments (hereafter collectively “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 only, County and Contractor intend to
amend Agreement only as described hereunder; and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, County and Contractor intend to add
County General Fund (CGF} in the amount of $408,800 to fund two additional acute
psychiatric inpatient beds for adults to address the increased demand 6n the County’s
Psychiatric Emergéncy Services (PES}); and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, the revised Maximum Contract

Amount (MCA) will be $1,316,179.

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor agree that Agreement shall be
amended only as follows: | |
1. Paragraph 4 (FINANCIAL PROVISIONS), Subparagraphs B (Reimbursement For

Initial Period) shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“B. Reimbursement For Initial Period: The Maximum Contract Amount for the

Initial Period of this Agreement as described in Paragraph 1 (TERM) shall
-1 -




not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND

ONE HUNDRED_ SEVENTY NINE DOLLARS ($1.316,179) and shall
consist of County, State, and/or Federal (excluding_Medicare for partial
hospitalization services) funds as shown on the applic;able Financial
Exhibit(s). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract
Amount for Contractor's performance hereunder during the Initial Period.
Furthermore Contractor shall inform County when up to 75 percent (75%)
of the Maximum Contract Amount has been incurred. Contractor shall send
such notice to those persons and addresses which are set forth in
Paragraph 58 (NOTICES).” |
Financial Summary — 3 for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 shall be deleted in its entirety
and replaced with Financial Summary - 4 for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references in Agreement to
Financial Summary - 3 for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 shall be deemed amended to
state “Financial. Summary - 4 for Fiscal ~ Year
2005-2006."
Contractor shall provide sgrvices in accordance with Contractor's Fiscal Year
2004-2005 Contract Package for this Agreement and any addenda thereto

approved in writing by Director.

Except as provided in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

-2.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles

has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by County’s Director of Mental Health or

his designee, and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf

by its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
By

Chief, Contracts Development
and Administration Division

College Cenmilos Amendment #4

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By
MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director of Mental Health

College Hospital - Cerritos
CONTRACTOR

By

Name Stephen Witt

Title ___ Chief Execthi_Le Officer
(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL HERE)




,c,
!?.- ;
EN

= “Attachmentl

July7,2005 -

emmwf msa»snseas :

The Hanazable Beard of Supérvisors: o
County of Los Angeles ' #3831 JuL X 9 2005
‘ enneth ahnﬂaii of: Admimstmﬁon .

L Ange!eSFGAQGO,‘Z Ltk Yaronas Ko fomn s
- 1 sx‘_,cu%ﬁ%omcaw j

BeatSupemsors.

pﬁcm.t. OF AND AUTHORIZATION TO IMPLEMENT THE .
DDITIONAL PLAN FOR THE RELIEF OF COUNTY HOSPITAL,
SHIA GENCY SERVICES

' o . AND :
APPROVAL OF REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMERT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-2008 _

AL DISTRICTS)
{3VOTES)

.'n:f";s*?ae'ééaﬁi%ﬁﬂazﬁ THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. -Approve the .Adﬁahmal Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) Relief Plan
‘ 3 oF -of Health

14 ! ' L {o purchiase 107 beds
(Sg‘psy' i_atnc inpataent 20 institutions-for Memai Disease (IMD), and-48

en!ed -res!demsal) o alleviate the overérowding-of the County’s four (4)

_ Board on éune_ 2005, aix otize the Départment
> initiate actions in accordan this Plan., The -
_ eonsmﬂngof

Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Médl»(:aizfevenue

2. Authonze the purchase of 20 additional IMD: beds for FY 2005-2008at'a-costof
$1,142,500 to be-dedicated to persons’ wha require this level of care and who are
being: d:mharged from thie Courity:hospital inpatient’ um’cs

. “To Enrlch Lives Through Effective And'Caring Service™




Health or h designeet velop:a Poy S om B W m
am Dwersion Progr;am ‘,EP}-in cangunchan ‘with Vsychamc :
cilities. (At.tachme ' Ji)th e : FeeFor-Sefvice” 0 W u W o

,_‘Approve DMt s_recommendazfon tregard ﬂQ'LPS- ies 9“3
B _ fega!e authenly :o the D:re

,;addltronal beds-%_ 'A' chniénf ii!'detatis ﬁie‘contracmrs, beds
‘ "icomponent ot the PES Reinef Pla and costs




“Thie: Honorable Board of Supervisors
duly’7, 2005
‘Rage 3

6, Belegaie autharity o thie Director of Merital Health or his designee’ ia,prepare,
sign,-and executé amendments.and.a new:Service Extiibit, substant i
to:Attachments VI and ViIl, to:existing and new FFS MediiCal ‘Psychnatﬂc
Inpatient Hospital Agreements with eligible: psychiatric.inpatient facmties zhat
pamcipaie inthe PDP..

7. Eleiegaie autherity 10:the Director of Mental

sign, arid execute amendmenis to the Legal -,.iSpec;allzed aﬁd > Medi:

Cal Psychzainc ihpatient: Hosp:tau Agreements and estabfsh s & new Maxin
Arfiount {(MCA) ‘Rate

inty’s {ofe f:vaymenis lo a.contractor under each Agreem ! ,oreach:i scai
year shall not exceed.a. change of 2 percent from tha anpﬁcabie zeviseﬁ MCA or
CAR; 2; any*‘such increase shai! fo ! 1.

or. , IkY /
_ cient funds for 4 changes; 4} appmvai ﬁfﬂoumy Ceunsei and
'the Chlef Admmlstfatwe Officer o their des:gnee is‘obtained priof taany such'
Amendment -5) County and:contractor may by writtei amieridien
programs or services'\m ut refe: '

2pp 3 irector of Mental Health shall notify.the
Board &f Superv;sorsof Agf‘eement changes in-writing within 30° daysafter
exemtlgn of sach Amendment.

8,  Approvethe Request for Agprapriation Adjustment (Atiachmient IX) i this’ amount
‘of $11,374,000 for FY 2005-2008. The adjustmentwill transfér $10,014,000 in
NCC from Provigional Financing Uses {PFU) o DMH.and increase DMH's' FFP
Medi-Cal revenue;by 34-60,-00910 fund the Services and: Supplies {S&S),
necessary 10: lmpiemem these actions..

;PURPG,SEf.’éUﬁT!FICE&T&@ﬁ'TOFREC@M’MENBEEI‘Aﬂfflﬁﬂg '

On June:20, 2005 your Board: dirscted the CAO to 1ra’nsfer‘$1 0 2914;906 in ‘-pmpaseﬁ_
ohe-time NGG: ‘fundmg fror DMHE:to' Provisio inangi i g
the CAQ fo-return to-your Board with.a ptan ze tF , -relief.of
the: Countys hospftals PES. Thisisub sswn eutiines the pfan..(Aitachment z)
developed by DMH, DHS, and the CAO to relieve:the overcrowding in the PES. The-
purpose of theirequested actions is to obtain approval-of the plan and authorization: for
its immediate implémenitation to alleviate the careént overcrowdmg of thy .
The elements:of this. plan will. expand aciite: mpaixent -and locked residential capaci

ty-to

meetihe :mmed:ate need for treatment resources for persons suffering from these -




TheHonorable Board of Supetvisors
July'7, 2005
Page 4

disorders. in-addition, the pian !ncluﬁes an augmented:résidential program thatcan be
replicated throughout the- County in future years.

“The requested actions are also intended o ersure that all areasiof the County have

equitahie psychaainc iﬂp&fi&ﬂi and resldenhai bed reseurc ‘W their particulér

;geograph;c areas and that, in ; - can:readily be

. to ad: he changmg circumstances of

‘psycmainc emergency and mpatsent aare ‘Particular emphasis-will be given to.

negotiating Specialized Agraements under the PDP wsm -acute psychiatiicinpatient

fa ties withi each-geag' : - dis]
nd DMH

pmposing the deiegahon ef'authonty tothe Bsfectamf Menta; Health-or his desi 'nee to
designate.Urgent Care Centers {0 receive: "Involuntary clients to assist: mdemmpressing
‘County's Psychiatfic Emsrgéncy Rooms.

implementation of Strategic Plan Goals:

The recommended Board sctions are consistent with the ptinciples o -
‘Strategic Plan, Goal No.1, “Service Excellence,” Goal No. 3, ¢ Orgal nal
Effectiveness,” and Goal No 7, *Health and Mentai Health:" Board: appmval will
promote the accessibility of essential services-to: -clients of all ages; promote
colisboration betwesn the Departmenits of Mental Health znd Health Sewices: and
enhance workforce and service delivery excellence:

EISCALY M‘EKCWFI'N’&NCSNE

The FY'2005:2006 cosf'of the Additional PES Relief Plariis § '51 374 GGB. “This'amount.
includes funding forincreasas in acute inpatient, IMD, augmented residential care
capacity, and pharmacy costs. The Additional PES:Retief Plan will be financed by
$10.914; 000 one-time NCC and: 3460 ;000 in FFP.Medi-Cal- tevenue

For.FY-2005-20086, the Reque'st for Appropriation Adjustment (Attachmert 1}() in ! the
amount.of $11,374,000, fully funded with $10,814,000 ons-time NGC and. $460,000 in
FFP Medi-Cal revenue, provides: DMH with the spending. avthority fo fundthe necessary
increase.in S&S for the implementation of the Additional PES. Relief Plan.




The Honorable Board af Supervisors:
July7, 2005
Page 5

EACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Ovér the pasttwo yedrs, DMH:end DHS haye: angaged m ea’liabaraﬁva efforts tor
decompress the County’s hospitals' | 1

persisted. In recent:months, DMH .and-
6eve¥9p addzﬁonal maasureg and, en Ap"

inpaﬁeatand:resmen;,él b;;ds 7 14000,

Based -.cm.the continued need for additional resources, DMH is: requesting approvai of
1 18! PES &f Plan:{Attachment 1) and atithority o implement the plan;
whlch has the followmg compenerts:

Institutions for Mental Disease (IMD) Beds
‘;Fundmg is aliecated to purchase 29 IMD beds dechcated to mdmduais bemg

‘projecied F? 2@65-2»6 czsst me”addmanai IMD Do, fneducing psymam
medication cost of $84,000, is $1,142.500.

-and supervtsmn, can bed:scharged frem County hespﬁal,mpaﬂent umts OHMQS
‘garlier tian would be possible without this'level of care. Expeditious movement
from these fadilities allows mare rapid disposition from: the PES. The total
projected FY 2005-2006" cost of this program is $1,528.000; including. anticipated
EFP'Medi-Cal revenvie of $460,000.

O'her New Resndentrai Resources

In-addition to-the resources funded undsr this plan. Hcmes Fot: Life. Eoundation .
Cedar Street, :a 38-bad transitional residential: ‘program for persons. being




The‘Honorable Board of Supew;sors
July 7,:2008
Page 6

discharged from IMDs and the Stete Hospital will apen.in;July, 200
program, I@cated ‘on the grounds of Metropoliten State: Hes;niaiz
suppert peop_ie“ sthey transﬁaan‘ mm‘ ns!itunon_ K

mbv:éed by Hﬁ Iview Mehtai Heaith cen‘ter irx Lakewew

i ok, J
open in early FY 2005-2006; will serve as-a-resotrce to fhe Olive View: Medica’l
CenterPES..

predetermmad oensus, the.
ychiatric: Outreach Teamsids,
maspitals with. psyc ; 'atnc umts that
] Psych:atr;c Inpat‘e' ital Agrestrant with:

participating private hospitals.. General acute
have-a-current: FFS Meﬁi"
t"h P

LRS- 2k i p e;lg i in ’ ngFa
Ffee-siané:ng hospzta]s that have a current FFS Medi-Cal Fsycmatnc inpatient '
Hospital Agreement with- DMH for persons.u “18'0F Gver _
have LPS designation, and that have agreed ,DMH s termi
-aiso be eifg;bie fori__ ! '; 4 :

fcontracted dt LPS-desgna?edipsi yohiatric ing :
-eligible to:participate in this Program shotild-they greeto 54
-pamcipatlmn Pam(:lpa’tmg hospitals will- prowde acuie ang ,admnnastﬁawe
‘inpatient: bed-days based onastandarg: regotiated: case rat”' plus ppli
daily rates; This, Progratm will enable DMH to itillze 0. i

‘bedsatany given:time, strategically focated throug )
demand for additional beds‘wher t_ai PE! icity. Thetotal: :
' 18 50,000, whach 1ncludas $3 42@ m

FY 2005-2008 cost of tF jare! b }50
forthe beds:and an.addiional $630,000 augmentation of the DMH' Pharmacy

program for: psychzalnc medications’ upon: patients"discharge:

LPS Desi ""nahon of Urdent Care.Centers

In-a joint: communication to.the Board of Supemsors dated April 18,2005 «the
Depadments of Health Services-and Mental Heaith Proposed 1o further di
Urgent Carg Centers 1o gssist in‘the decompression ofthe ¢ ountysrPsychuatﬁc
‘Emergency Rooms,

After assessing the feasibility of prmndmg addmona! mvak:ntary assessment and:
treatmentin Urgent Care Centers; the: Depariments agreed that desighating.




‘The Honorable Board of Supervisors
July 7, 2005
Page?

Urgent.Care Centers to raceive’ involuntary glients would have a: significant
impact inrelieving PES overcrowding. The Départmeits ‘gre proposing the:
deiegahon «of such:guthority to'the: D:reator of Mental:Health or his designse:

will-entes. inie & contr
USC Medtcai Ge

ptégf:am fér psychaams medncat:an upon patients’ dlscharge for the ﬂewmnm

The currently contracted’ HMH law-enforcemant: referral bedseattcmieg& Hespitai
n: Cerﬁtos ant. Aurora Behavioral Health Carg/Charter Oak i Co
contmue 10 be utilized as law-enforcement referral beds. '

AS d:rected by your Board t)MHf" ngd ihe CAC will :dsntffy‘fumre fundmg for: the

yog E ard for authemtton to enter mio any new agreements to furzhar tmpleme‘ntﬂze
puirposes of this: plan,

The proposed actions have been reviewed and approved by Gounty Gaunsei the Chief
.Admmistratwe Office, DHS Admmistration and DMH’s Dtrector Programi-and Fi
Adrninistrations.

CONTRACTING %R"dcﬁé’s‘s

The proposed- actions: will: pnmari%y be accomphshed through. amendments to: exnstmg
contracts. and a few with White' Memorial Medical Center. The-PDPWill be
available:to alt interested and eligible FFS MédiCaland LF’S-desEgnaﬁeti hospital
providers.




" The proposed actions will-alieviate:the overcrowding in the County's

The Honorable Board .of Supervisors: .
July 7, 2005
Page 8

s hospitals PES by
providing additional inpatient capacity at. private hospitals and fmore mety discharges.
from %he F’ES and mpahem‘. unﬁs te appmpriate [awer tevgls i . hsng

=4 pe dirin o]
emergency and ongomg mentai hea}th senvices in-all areas of Los Angeles County.

"’”‘ﬁ'&e‘adcpted Board's:action;
!t is requested that the Execui:ve foicer of ihe Boacd notifies:the Department-of Mental
Health's Contracts Developmentand; Aﬁmm;stfat:on Division at (213) 738-4684. when

this document is avaiisbla,

sctfully submitied,

Mawm'J' Biir:
Director of enta

Attachments (9)

o ChiefAdministrative Officer.

- County Counsel
Director. Departmient of Health Services
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

FRAHTHS PES L




cIG

samaiees~ RO-PaY (da:) doledpped jepueuyf [apad 5206
.  SEANNTATH ONY SUNO 3EVIVAY

uo__ansm pus segjiieg 190). e
ﬁnmm nw 1L
“(speg 0 C uo

008°2r1'E

el hewy o T T NOILAINosaa

90-50 Ad:
zgmmwa%numa

HLIVaH TANIW 0 hzmﬁhmﬂn_wm wme_wmuzaq mO.._ we ALNNOD




Attachment Il

CONTRACT NO. MH

- AMENDMENT NO.

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ___ day of , 2006, by

and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES (hereafter “County”) and

(hereafter “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have entered into a written Agreei‘nent, dated

June 27, 2008, identified as County Agreement No. MH , and any .subsequent

amendments (hereafter collectively “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, County and Contractor intend to amend |

Agreement only as described héreunde'r; and
WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, County and Contractor intend to add

Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) County General Funds (CGF) in the amount of $.

Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Funds in the amount of $ , and Non

EPSDT CGF in the amount of $ for a combined total increase of $_ for
the delivery mental health services for twenty additional persons; and
WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA)

will be increased by $ with a revised MCA of $

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor agree that Agreement shall be

amended only as follows:

, Non Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)'




Paragraph 4 (FINANCIAL PROVISIONS), Subparagraph B (Reimbursement for

Initial Period) shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

“B. Reimbursement For Initial Period: The Maximum Contract Amount for the

Initial Period of this Agreement as described in Paragraph 1 (TERM) shall not

exceed

DOLLARS (§_ ) and shall consist of County, State,

andf/or Federal funds as shown on the Financial Summary. This Maximum
Contract Amount includes Cash Flow Advance which is repayable thrdugh cash
and/or appropriate Service Function Code (SFC) units and/or actual and allowable
costs as authorized by other prdvisions of this Agreeme'nt.. Notwithstanding any
other provision of this Agreement, ih no event shall County pay VContractor more
than this Maﬁdmum Contract Amount for .Contractor's performance hereunder
during the Initial Period. Furthermore, Contractor shall inform County when up to
75 percent (75%) of the Maximum Contract Amount has been incurred. Contractor
shall send such notice to those persons and addresses whidh are set forth in
Paragraph 60 (NOTICES).” |

Financial Summary for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Financial Summary — ;___for Fiscal Year 2006-2007, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references in Agreement to
Financial Summary for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 shall be deemed amended to state

“Financial Summary — for Fiscal Year 2006-2007".




Contractor shall provide services in accordance with the Contraetor’s Fiscal Year
200 -200 Negotia.tion Package for this Agreement and any addenda thereto
approved in writing by Director.
Except as provided in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions'of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

/

/




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angelés _

- has caused used this Amendment. to be subscribed by County’s Director of Mental

Health or his designee, and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in

its behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL -

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION:

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
By

Chief, Contracts Development
and Administration Division

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director of Mental Health

CONTRACTOR

By

Name

Title

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL HERE)




JNzCGF PES Non EPSDT Fomat

DMH Amendment Summa
LEGAL ENTITY NAME:
Contract No.: Legal Entity No.: Amendment No.
LIST OF FUNDING SOURCES
{Please check all applicable funding for Amendment only.)
DCFS Basic MH Services Enhanced
1 | CGF | 20 | Specialized Foster Care :
I . DCFS Intensive In~Home Enhanced
2 | CGF - Psychiatric Emergency Services {PES) 21 | Specialized Foster Care
Schiff-Cardenas — M.H. Scregning
3 | SAMHSA 22 | Assessment, and Treatment (MHS,AT)
. er Schitf-Cardenas — Multi-Systemic Therapy
4 | SAMHSA — Child Mental Health Initiative 23 Program (MST)
5 | SAMHSA — Targeted Capacity Expansion 24 | AB 34/AB 2034 ,
6 | PATH 25 | ADPA AB 34/AB 2034 Housirg
7 | CalWORKs — Flex Fund 26 | DHS-0OAPP HIVIAIDS '
8 | CalWORKs — Mental Health Services (MHS) 27 | DHS Dual Diagnosis
CalWORKs ~ Community Outreach Services
g | (COS) 28 | DHS Social Model Recovery
CalWCRKs - Famiiies Project — Client
10 | Support Services 29 | DHS LAMP
CalWORKSs — Families Project - MHS &
11 | Targeted Case Management 30 | HIV AIDS
| 12 | CalWORKSs — Families Project - COS 31 | IDEA (AB 3632 — SEE)
; 13 | DPSS - GROW 32 | SB 90 (AB 3632 — SEP) _
- 14 | DCFS AB 2994 33 | Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) — Full
15 | DCFS Family Preservation 34 | Service Partnership _
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) —
16 | DCFS Star View Life Support PHF 35 | AB 2034 Services
117 | DCFS Independent Living 36 | Medi-Cal, Healthy Families, ocr MAA FFP
18 | DCFS STOP {70%) © | 37 | SGF -EPSDT
19 | DCF& Medical Hubs

FUNDING SOURCE(S) - AMOUNT

(Select from Funding Sources listed above for Amendment.) Increase/Decrease FISCAL YEAR . MCA
{See Financlal Summary(ies) for funding details to MCA.)
AMENDMENT ACTION(S): BOARD ADOPTED DATE: EFFECTIVE DATE:
New Headquiifters! (HQ) Address: HQ Sup. District:

Service Area(s): _

e ———

ADD CR DELETE SERVICE SITE(S):

Name Address Sup. Dist. | Sve. Aréa(s) Prov. No.

-5-




ROBER!CK SHANER. M,
Medical Diretior

Reply To: mansukn:

550 SOUTHVERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFGRNIA'S0020 -
: Fac  (213)3861287

March 6, 2006

TO: ,E%éh-Supemism

FROM:

SUBJECT: REVISION OF ADDITIONAL PLAN FOR X THE RELIEF ‘OF ‘COUNTY
HOSPITAL PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY SERVICES

2008, included the: provision:for:the: Director of
adjus‘tments among the Psychiatnc @utreaeh
on. rogram (PDP) and hie Institutions for Merital : ; :

‘a'd'épt o the changing needs for psychiatric emergency, inpati _nt'-"andf?éétdehﬁa! carem

l.os Angeles:County. Revisions are. Tequired due to under i:tillzatlemn-twe areas!

;purchasa_ aventy

to d”er& nnan;_sureﬁ indiy

er u%mzed due to ek of | imely access: tbn PDP uspitais%

; 1 und
;because of limited: bed avallabslity-.: DMH has ‘established PDP’ Specialized

[“ToEnrleh Lives- Through Effective And Curing Service”

Aftachment 1V

= Die. to. lack of avaﬁa‘ble commumty reseurees, EMH' has been unahie o

in.August'2005 in close coiiabomﬁon w;th Bepaﬂment af‘




Marvin J.. Seuthard B. S W
March §, 2006”
Page 2 of 2

Agreements with eleven .(11) private hosplta!s and plans to ‘expand . pmwderi
participation in'the future:. lmp!ementahon of aninternet-based ReddiNet:
in March. 2008 will. provide MAC with a centralized database for PDP beﬁ’.
availa ity in.private hosp ais he ReddiNet systeny is expected to increase:
the:utilization of PDP program &t thattime:.

‘DMH:iritenids t:a redirect: fundmg from these components to.the: feﬂewingnmnta! heaith
‘providers who have the. “capacity o provide services congistent with ‘the' mteni of the
‘Plan. The Depadmeni will increase IMD bed. capacity for Cou and
'mpatzent units: by mcreaszng cemmumty—based suppcrtwe resnﬁentsai and=-urgent, care

o C?rmc‘ Expansaen of mental ‘health sérvices in Nnmaiktforitwenty
{20) additicnal pen readyf r.discharge to.commun rom IMDs.
Teiecare Cor oration: Augmeatataon of: the: Long Beach ‘Mental Health Urg nt
-are-Center (MHUCC):to provide services for increasing. numbers ¢ e
dividuals requiring stabilization to decompress.-Harbor-UCLA PES,
currentiy transports-individuals: from: Harber-UCLA P' 'S*aﬁd to the 6/
-+ Homes for: L:fe Foundaﬁen;.m_.: edar ‘St ] 10 sup ”

hg. fe suppor%sve menta! al:h serwaes fer ﬂae;
ing Facifity ‘that 3

mdswduais bemg dischargec ,
Ifyou :havefaﬂYg questions-or need additional information, please contackme..
MISTE:MMirem

Attachment

€ Chief istrative Officer:
“Exec flicer, Board of Superwsars
County Counsel.



